Service [llanual

MODEL: A200.2

A l_To

www.altoproa d



CONTENT

B [ ) A g0 Lo ¥ To3 {10 ] o F R 1

B 1T | o= U o ] o SRR 2

. SchematicC DIiagram........oooiiiiiiiii e 3

o WITTNG DIAGTAM ...ttt s e e e e e e e e e aeeeeeeeennnnes 9

. Printed CirCUIt BoOard.. ..o 10

. Exploded View & Mechanical Parts LiSt.......ccccccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnn, 14

L ElECtriCal PartS LISt 17



1. Introduction

1U 1/2 rack, stereo high power amplifier.

Fantastic audio quality even with extremely high volume levels.

Solid and durable, and can be mounted into a cabinet.
User-controllable clip limiter.

2x120Watts on 40hms (EIAJ)

Balanced XLR inputs and 1/4"TRS jack to ensure noiseless long wiring.
1/4” TRS jack connectors for output.

Front panel LED indicators for signal, limit and clip.

Accurate gain control.

Independent thermal overload protection on each channel automatically
protects amplifier and speakers.

Single channel over-heat protection.



2. Specification

MODEL A200.2 DRAGONFLY
20Hz 20KHz@0.1%THD, Stereo Mode

8 ohms per channel(EIAJ) 65W

4 ohms per channel(EIAJ) | 120w

4 ohms per channel(RMS)

60W (at THD 1%)

Controls

FRONT: Power switch, CH1 & CH2 LEVEL knobs

Input Sensitivity @4 ohms

-3dBu

REAR: CH1 & CH2 LIMITER

Indicators (per channel)

Power-On: Green LED

Clip: Red LED

Limit: Yellow LED

Signal: Green LED

Connectors of each channel

Input: COMBO connector

Output: 1/4" TRS connector

Power Supply

190-240 Vac~50Hz / 95-120Vac~60Hz

Dimension

310*208.5*44mm

Net Weight

3.6Kg




7ZX kg umpiq ENE
BEEDS 9¢/¢CL/S0 :91p(Q wa- 0
AGE/ 4n0L
N0 AsL= = ~L 2 o 01 704
IVLIL “ON |9pop 971§ N = NI ¥3M0d e 10857 APN ey | oy
: [ NIdE 1) o B
° o NIde An 3 S
- NP " rl oL
T 60
V1L ASE/ 4001
(5]
IND ASL+ s+ . .
Yoy _
LA =
HnoTZ
=
w NIdE - m LAGH- AN < pg-
- Ly L
o« 0L ge/4noLy 4l
~ S ¥ 2
10°c-01908M - 141 A4v ~
o -
2l
1no-zHo > AT i T
B> 1n0-1Ho [ A 3 /7\
2> 10°§-0L908M
= €1 Nidg oL 1743\&.55
N
HnoZZ
— G+ L AN <] g1+
2<= 20671LA
o =
£z W RS- ~ :
< I<BE W A MOIA 3<= _ _ -
a3 €03 a-cn T08SYAPN S SN — —
v ¥ a-7n NIVO ZHO
oxoL 7 o501 g
3 ANN— T _ < =
108GVHIN 9l s )\K/\ 8§32 o3
o
oxzg " e .
b AAA— g
® N 61y — AAN— n v-en [
w SN AST/ ALY I
N30 SN ” ” - - o1y )\K(
9031
489 0G/4dgg | 223 4
520 1T 108G YANN NSl
b 199 05/ 4995 oot NN
- ¥20 ey
ZND
g L0 NIdS
® ¢ A — - 499 06/ 4dooL
b — —
5B . £ Z9671A 020
Nid¥ NIdG . )
L = =
3<= 4
53<S MW\amW 3<%
v T085vMN S S -
x N % v-¢n i - 3
g>R = EDSANY W IAEN 7 R s -
e i an L/wv/_w—/\ * 03104 PR
’ 3 8 NI=1HO
«m__uum_ ._omm,vzwz Sy ‘ 19 T08S¥AMN BM
oy v-in |3 %Sl A0S/ 4n2Z
_ A i . MA—|
—A\\NV\N— ‘
[ o1y . e 7o
| | n
® 5<z 1 —t oo A0s/anee
N33¥9 ” So 483 0G/ 4d9g 15 06/ 1dgg VVV w
a1 922 o7 sy ] 9
199 05/ 44001

I
L9

S00T €¥-80-60 LT

99 °nl - [-YoS 9rCTAYVINIEd

¢ 00¢V



FEES| e “ON OMa
2/2/SQINIHZONV A
:qLva :q3A0¥ddY | :031va :a3903H | :a3Lva NMY¥a
ANYANOO =T
20A- _Hv'_ ¥0z9Ln
NIdg 1NOAGL— NIdE oLa
o[ < < S
1aNg S
T v <
6r ar HHW. L&
sont LNOAGH+ 2
120 610
N
N
=3
(=]
A g 4
- - - - - _3 =g R
— — — — — <
3
H_H 2 > H_H N . 020 013 _
g > 8 !
1_1 ghly Aﬁ 0N+
1y P oy
820 1 8
»~
- ~
— x
i
7]
110 29ZAA8
9]
ez _ 1noasi- [ —pl <J 1-Agi-
20A- T 6y — N
o = - = m
o . _— g
3 Ay 42 L g
=<n 0zy T+ T=<
RN il il =
: 3 ] LaND X}
~ 3 9¥0 [1]3e]
g ~
i =~ 9 1565 8
g ﬁ 8
£
01 “ ks 9% 19 -5 Ly
L1D nosz /sty o ot T <
) A ) || 2 09ZAA8 1Q
[l — ]
2 .m__ 5y ¥zz €58 v 3 1noAgi+ < < 1-ng+
—Agi— @ N
L-AGH 2 2
2vly 710 g 3 62
. aus 9-AGI+ 3
A - !
¢ o5y 9 = =
- O —
1-AGI+ o [ nn&x_gl
-v 2o H0u ANOST /SLY 60 = = - - - - = = - ~N
4 8vly 8a N 3 o » N
— - ~
2 ge-as ! AMA ! || — sA _ B %95 92y 5 o ol 3
_ ¥zT ey 3 3 aA S e 2 5 S =l @
90 < £ o > > < <
o P E cazils = B g 3 N 3
443 o % G =] i S 2 >
v ° [ — < 29ZAA8 90 &Y *lao |90 gy 6la 20 z20< |52 \z 513 J(Cey
N T of so | || 7 30
o N . . 5 ™ *—*a=Actano . . —i—
2 R [ero S8l en 2a ¥6000VS)2004
= N S . mls
Q N o = re
3 28 I AOOY/ZLY N
3 «<E 3 A0OY /2Ly “ N | 8o _
] = S N ~ ~
> < o1 2 ~ S T\
& ovAsLz/zEe | S é < a ;E Aﬁ!
s = [X%] Y | m\\ Ao v s Btethedhedind OVASLZ/ VLY
N o Z | S o —/— © _— 50
X2z = >8¢\N$A_! A_bOS J2uy 179 = o 3 [ ovhszz/zzz ° .
alN F=—
= 2% ~ 689 T
2 A_ﬂz A_! 18 A_! CHLY HwZ 2+ €3 269 Hw. 2T Vo'l
N [ z1 14

§00T €5:€0°GT 9T 23 UOl - [-Yds"ZITISO MOOT-ISd




I-IAOND

OIS

I-IAOND ¢ 4

OIS




C34 l
474/275VAC

C37

222/275VAC

o
w
@

222/275VAC

|
[
4/215VAC

RTH3
c39 ~| 801 c42
Q 472/400V
< L ca1 / ) 472/400V
o
5 I
> 222/275VAC C43
S c40

472/400V

~ 472/400V

222/275VAC

Ct

4002(SA00094 02

U3 7815

G A 0 G
L -~ >
.

I

o
»
)

E ol

>

3

3 =
8 S>3
I OR<e
s ECX
3 8
8

© Cc3
>

S

8 z
2 o

g g5e
o

S o ~
3 8
g

S

824/ 275V(CF00184)

2
7 C A+
- C22) c1B c16 D6 BYV26C >
2
g 2 R !
S~ x L (™
] o &3 R 3 ce R31 22R
¢ g g ° uz = } } ETD-34
- & S _
3
L Q9 473/ 250V D8 4148 A
IR2153 B 8-
= A92
- - c
2 8 (B+
D3 at
6R8
+15V-C
2 D12 4148
R29 g
5K6 =
—L ‘“‘ R33 22R R34 ‘E
A [
o Qio 473/ 250V Q17
B 10K
1 L 292
5551 |2 c
c46 3
-4 x
102 —— =] — 3
2 o
- = ~N
+Vee R53 R20 ®>9
D9 S
Al u1620 39K | 12K| 4.7K
. MY — = = | Faus
c17 c10 c24 D4 R3
. N U1-A -
B de 1o 7 5K6
~ S~ o
B s T—°
3 E] -
] 3
B 2 R54 RIS
®
c19 (] 25
2 X
> 1 S
3 —2 g E
> 5 D16
3 3 4148 -
S 05 e R2 RS c28
(7 -18v 2 K
x
(-vee 8 2
4148 x e S
N
(] H5v-8
J4 1 1
c2
1 s
- cB i < K K
3
~ P (] -vee
o = 1
3 1
5 \/ @ K
J10 R
1 +15V-B
7




1 2 3 4
C26 S6PF/50V
I llc2s CHI-OUT I
Il | [S6PF/50V R20 82K
c13 C17 100P/50V
1 RL R14 R15 2 U3A
[ 15K R5 10K 174K 10K
22UF/50V 3 +
1B
CN9 2 UIA c21 R10 6 R17 4558
cl4 1 1 10K - 7 10K
3 +1 R2 , 3 + [ 5 1
] [ 15K | ~"4558 47UF/25V  CN5
7 22UF/50V 4558
CHI-IN R11 m =
RS 10K 1 A %
e ci8 10K /?, N SZ
= 100P/50V CHLGAIN 2 L K 2
VTL5C2 3
—L D
= = = L
C25 || 56PF/50V
I l1coa ————CH2-OUT | Il
| | [56PF750v R19 82K
c15 C20 100P/50V
+I]I R3 R13 R16
[ 15K R7 10K 174K 10K
22UF/50V
28
2 U2A c22 R6 6
cl6 1 + 10K - 7
+H| R4 , 3 + [ CH
[ 15K | 4558 47UF/I25V  CN6
22UF/50V 4558
R12 =
R9 10K
C19 10K us
100P/50 CH2GAI /?1 R Sz
— — VTL5C2
> +15V1 L1 7
220UH >+15V1 3 WB0610-30T clHl'OUT ‘
YN
=09 @ =7 @ =5 @ =t ci + ——=c3 L5 WB0610-30T |||'
104 104 104 ——10UF/35V CN1 (o 104 YA
uiC usC u2C 470UF/25V T4 WB0610-30T CH2.0UT |
— —4 >GND
c10. < < < + +
104:: ——C8 ——C6 —+C12 POWER — —C4
104 104 ——10UF/35V [ N— 104
4T0UF/25V
L2
>-15V1 o >-15V1
>GND
1 2 3 4




2 3 4 7
GND
C13
10N(NPO)
TE8
CASE|
o +25 GND GND GND
el TEL
us c30 ci51 css 1 O
c28 N ci18
20 20 17 B0 2N7 COG JL JL
1o0unney R26, 560P 4| FB: ‘ 34 470N MKT 00WF_| o c111
+ 24 16 1ON(NPO)
[I 5K60 Al
5 N+ Sw. ‘
c22 o7 ) o REL1 23 14
TE6
+ 5K60 L] enal—2L
100116V GND » 1? TWKC-22UH Twkc22uH  RE8
47R 1/4W
Ra1 7 DIACUR—— e cas 3 R65
-25C 5 0SC DIATEMA— 18 cse L4 L11 TE7
STABEX|
TWKC-22UH

19
STABINT] 220N l—| -25C

CN1 | 4
16 N
ENA: 2 5R60
8 14 ] 110
REL
GND 1 cs0 10N(NPO)
CON3 13 2N7 COG c21
SW 601 X
560P TN wir | 00LF TE2
FB: 17
GND GND GND GND
TDAB929 CASE
+ 5K60
10U/16V
c105
L5 L 100U/35V LOW ESR
+25 +25C
1ga  ferite bead ferite bead
220N
c1 Cc23
0-1uFsov rzzoowasv T
TE4 e
pres NOT USE
L c2
L—22000/35V
c10
220N
25 25C  C106
fertite bead fertite bead 100UV LOW ESR
"
L T
cs C60
470N 470N
R1
+25| 56K
%61 F1100V s gi F/100V MUTE
! 0.1uF/100v u
-25
ca1 AN
c7 0.1UF/100V  0.1uF/100V 7056
470N
GND! lL—I &ND
2 4 7




FRONT

BACK

——
SW =
B 19 © J--
=) 13
n B 2,
ON__ OFE,.,, +
N — = J4(= 54
B i
ON3 = 2]
e 110 Lol
D N8
PSM-100W 'S
&) o { CNG
CN9 | NS ., B[}
) e}
[ ] en
N4 -
e M1 I'E7 CNS
NG 8. . S
DI0OW.2 i IE "
A200.2 PRE LU 2




e e ® o _©° CN2
on O o 00 — (@
o000 o 00 4 [ ]
o o o ® [ )
. )
O o © o (E=w_~
L X X S ) 000
2| § @) eedeh 80 00
o 1000 Y N ([1].
® [ ) o
o o o ®
o O
° o.o.. 2000 °

o0 00 o 00 CNS " @ )
00 .00 00
.._ .._ o .._ ® ® ‘ °® P ‘

[ ) [ ) ® ® N
® @ 5
0000}
o0 o0
ot o0 /29
o . 0 S
b A0 ULEE “
0000 ®
.' " " - -
- ® o0
9000 ® a ®
oo o o
g G e
Py il o

5. Printed Circuit Board

CN1

VR2

-10 -

LED4

LEDS

®
£

—
e {1+ (oo

cl4
A200.2 PRE
VER051215
HB01952

®®

CN9




CN8

CN7

pPJ2

CN4

CN3

CNe

L4

PJ1

CNS
D
—
_|_
N————

CN5
L3

SHW1
SW3

OLZ

D
L
+
N—————1

CN1




]

3
()
0980
(A

| [ ] Res @
N 7 e

2

e mmil@

O [Eumimis

.
o SR Sa e | ﬂ

007 o [/ ] [mp|iijos °
o _v_ﬂﬂ MMMMM M

CHrn ® o0
. L °
cmajmmE TN

o
res [HD/E o
()

HBO1532

PCB-FR4,/2L 10z 188%69%1.6

PSM-100W VER051212

._lm.m_mun
*inieocee no e

] R34 o9 @ O

“_vi n. .

<k ® om0 &

- " "
NOSZ 199 "1L
. abe) 1onsno Jabuey ~
(4 -
” S Ok
RT3 B8 6 & 38 &




‘0 09 qe000000e °0 0‘
U+ U-

O

O
G
[ ]

4

-13-

D100W—2 vm0511o4 s mr Q@

CN1

Qm !!Fl!u!l@ 3
wEﬂumlmmE =0 %

(V]3]
@ mmmm E ce

048 L2

u

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

@@6 031|—...|!._.;:.

cz4
A A

- c3§"‘ﬂ MM B4

| |PN1 MM MM N N

n : :




6. Exploded View & Mechanical Parts List

I
u
A
=)
:

NS

-14 -



Part List

Mechanical Parts List

No. | Item NO. | Item Description Specification pcs
1 | NIO0498 | self-adhesive cushion 12.7*7*6mm(SF-005) 4
2 | NI0O0360 | plastic knob @ 15*15mm 2
3 | NI03382 | net-PU (black) A200.2 97*39*5 V1.0 1
4 | NI01863 | button-RS ¢ 5.5*W10*7.5 black 2
5 | NI01862 | button handle 5.5*5.5*12.8 2
6 | MI02578 | ZE-front panel-RS A200.2 right V1.0 1
7 | MI02580 | ZD-fixed board-A200.2-08 A200.2 65*34*1.2_V1.0 1
8 | MI02581 | ZD-heat sink-A200.2-09 A200.2 89.5*66*30.6_V1.0 1
9 | MI02604 | ZC-front panel ALTO_V1.0 1
10 | MFO0004 | washer-RS ¢ 9*p 14*0.5t 2
11 | MEOOOO6 | nut-RS ®9 2
12 | MJ00473 | ZE-cushion A200.2 top_V1.0 1
13 | MJ00471 | ZE-cushion A200.2 bottom_V1.0 1
14 | MFO0061 | washer ¢ 9.6*¢ 13*0.5t 2
15 | MEOOO60 | MIC socket nut-HC00125 accessory | Heaxgon JY-6351G-02-250 2
16 | MGO00025 | black plated screw-pan head M3*6 14
17 | MG00281 | Ni screw M3*6 2
18 | MG00041 | black plated screw-pill M3*6 13
19 | MG00042 | black plated screw-pan head M3*10 2
20 | MG00061 | black plated-pill M3*10 4
21 | MG00162 | Ni screw-pill M3*8 3
22 | MFO0037 | spring washer-Zn plated @ 3.2 5.5"1t 8
23 | MF0O0038 | spring washer-Zn plated @ 4*@7*1t 1
24 | MF0O0048 | shake proof washer-Zn plated | @ 4*@8%0.5t 1
25 | MEOOO16 | nut 4mm 1
26 | MEOOO15 | nut 3mm 2
27 | MC00667 | ZC-top cover A200.2 DRAGONFLY_V1.0 1
28 | MF00014 | Shake proof washer-Zn plated | @ 3*¢@ 6.5*0.5t 10
29 | MG00578 | Ni screw M3*10*0.5PH_V1.0 4
30 | MG00261 | copper pillar M3*8.5*0.5PH 4
31 | MB03805 | ZC-rear bottom panel A200.2 DRAGONFLY_V1.1 1
32 | MA00637 | ZC-front panel-TL771 A200.2 DRAGONFLY_V1.1 1
33 | HIO0030 | power switch-RS 4P ROD2KKFTOF(I/O) 1

-15 -




34 | HC0O0008 | AC socket 3515 ATYPE(RF-2004-C-4.8) 1
35 | HA00861 | power cord-RS LT-312+0.75*3C(HO5VV-F) 6F T+LT-501 1
36 | HK04126 | K-PC board P-D100W-2-DIP(A200.2) 1
37 | HK06475 | K-PC board P-A200.2 PRE 1
38 | HK06369 | K-PC board P-PSM-100W-DIP 1
39 | HK04985 | K-PC board P-A2-20010 1

-16 -




7. Electrical Parts List

No. [Part No. |Description Specification Remark
1IMC00667 |top cover A200.2 DRAGONFLY_V1.0
2|MC00668 |top cover A200.2
3|MC00669 |top cover A200.2 1.2t*208.5*304_V1.4
4/MJ00059 |single light board 1.22135*1220 24.54kg
5|MD00741 |grille A200.2 0.5t*84*123_V1.1
6/MD00343 |iron net 1M*134mm
7|MB03805 |chassis A200.2 DRAGONFLY_V1.1
8/MB03806 |chassis A200.2
9|MB03807 |chassis A200.2_V1.0

10/MJ00059 |single light board 1.2*2135*1220 24.54kg
11|ME00142 |iron pillar M3*7.2*0.5PH

12|MEQ0001 |screw pillar M4*10*0.7PH

13|ME00140 |iron pillar M3*8.2*0.5PH

14|MA00637 |panel A200.2 DRAGONFLY_V1.1
15|MA00645 |panel A200.2

16|MA00662 |panel A200.2_V1.2

17|MJ00059 |single light board 1.2*2135*1220 24.54kg
18|ME00184 |iron pillar A200.2 M3*11.2*0.5PH*¢5.8_V1.0
19|M102604  [front board A200.2 DRAGONFLY left ALTO_V1.0
20/MI02577  |front board A200.2 left

21|MI02576  |front board A200.2 left_V1.1

22|MI03117  |front board 6T*28*1M+5(1M/0.38KG)_V 1.0
23|MI102578  |front board A200.2 right_V1.0

24|M102579  |front board A200.2 right_V1.1

25|MI03117  |front board 6T*28*1M+5(1M/0.38KG)_V 1.0
26|MJ00471 |cushion A200.2 up_V1.0

27|MJ00472 |cushion A200.2 up_V1.0

28|MJ00057 |AL plate-RS 3.0t*2000*1000mm 16.32kg
29|MJ00473 |cushion A200.2 down_V1.0
30|{MJ00474 |cushion A200.2 down_V1.0
31|MJ00057 |AL plate-RS 3.0t*2000*1000mm 16.32kg
32|MI02580 |fixed board A200.2 65*34*1.2_V1.0
33|MJ00063  |iron board 1.2*2135"1220 24.54kg
34|N103382  |net A200.2 97*39*5_V1.0
35|ME00060 |MIC jack JY-6351G-02-250

36|MF00061 |MIC jack 09.6*913*0.5t

37|NI00360  |knob @15*15mm

38/MG00061 |screw M3*10

39|MG00042 |screw M3*10

40/HI00030  |power switch-RS 4P ROD2KKFTOF(SHOW 1/0)
41|N100261  |sleeve @5*20mm

42(N100258 |sleeve ©5*1000mm

-17 -




No. [Part No. |Description Specification Remark
43{HA00861 |power cord Europe 3P [LT-312+LT-501
44/HA02710 |single terminal wiring  [100mm UL1015 14AWG
45/MF00038 |washer Q4 Q7 1t
46/MF00048 |washer @4*8*0.5t
47|NI01862  |key 5.5*5.5"14.5_V1.1
48|NI101863  |key-RS 05.5*"W10*7.5
49/MEQ00016 |color nut 4m/m
50|NI100222 |sleeve ¢1.5*30mm
51INI00221  |sleeve 1.5¢*1000mm
52|SA00052 |L.E.D @3 round(green)long foot 26
53|HA01388  |row-wire connector wiring |2P 100
54|HA03718  |row-stand connector wiring |3P-3P 350mm UL2547 28AWG
55|HA03716  |row-stand connector wiring |3P-3P 150mm UL2547 28AWG
56|HA03717 |row-stand connector wiring [3P-3P 200mm UL2854 28AWG
57|HA03715  |row-stand connector wiring [5P-5P 200mm UL1007 26AWG red/white
58|HA03495 |wire 4P-4P 500mm UL1007 28AWG
59|MI02581  |heat-sink A200.2 89.5*66*30.6_V1.0
60|MJ00055 |AL plate 2¥2000%1000 10.88kg
61|MF00037 |washer 03.2*95.5"1t
62|MG00261 |copper pillar M3*8.5*0.5PH
63|MF00014 |washer @3*96.5%0.5t
64|MG00041 |screw M3*6
65|MG00025 |screw M3*6
66|MG00281 |screw M3*6
67|MG00578 |screw M3*10*0.5PH_V1.0
68/MG00162 |screw M3*8
69|NI00498  |self-adhere foot cushion [12.7*7*6mm(SF-005)
70|NA00137 |clip-chain bag 5*7
71|HJ00006 |dessicant 30g
72|NA00135 |PE bag 0.05t*610*500mm
73|NB03380 |gift carton A200.2 ALTO_V1.0
74INB03373 |cushion A200.2_V1.0
75|NB03376 |carton A200.2 ALTO_V1.1
76|NE11347 |label ALTO PI
77\NH00334 |cone paper 0.040"1m
78|NF00061 |assurance card ALTO
79|NA00279 |clip-chain bag 0.04t*100*150mm_V1.0
80|AD00012 |twin adhesive 90*120mm_V1.0
81|ND00150 |silicone sleeve @12*150mm
82|ND00026 |silicone sleeve 100*20
83|N100218 |cable tie ALT-102SB
84|ND00145 |silicone sleeve ¢12*50mm

-18 -




No. [Part No. |Description Specification Remark
85|ND00026 |silicone sleeve 100*20
86|ND00547 |silicone sleeve @4*150mm
87|ND00196 |silicone sleeve ®4*1000mm
88|ME00015 |color nut 3m/m
89|HK04985 |PC board P-A2-20010
90|HB01533 |PCB A2-20010_VER050422
91|HC00077 |connector(male) 3P 2.5mm 180° CN5,CN6
92|HC00078 |connector(male) 4P 2.5mm 180° CN9
93|HC00582 |balance MIC jack NCJ6FI-V (NEUTRIK) CN1,CN2
94/HI00162  |push-button switch 2 paragraphs 6p PS-22E8552L SW1,SW3
95|HC00371 |MIC jack SCJ-0658-1-Y PJ1,PJ2
96|HA03720 |single terminal wiring  |240mm UL1015 18AWG red CN7
97|HA03721 |single terminal wiring  |240mm UL1015 18AWG black CN8
98/CN00149 |inductance WB0610-3.0T L1,L2,L3,L4,L5L6
99|AC00179 |tin without lead M705E Sn 3Ag-0.5Cu
100{HA02324 |single terminal wiring  [160mm UL1015 18AWG black CN4
101|HA03661 |single terminal wiring  {80mm UL1015 14AWG write CN3
102|HK04126 |PC board P-D100W-2-DIP(A200.2)
103|CB00021  |electrolytic capacitor ~ [10uF/16V @4*5mm C20,C22,C14,C15
104|CB00162 |electrolytic capacitor ~ [100uF/35V 105°C TL ¢8*11mm C105,C106
105/CB00164 |electrolytic capacitor  |2200uF/35V 105°C TL ¢16*32mm |C23,C24
106|CF00042 |metal-film capacitor MSC |0.47uF/63V 5% CASE(2 C18,C21
107|/CN00045 (fixed inductance TWLC-220K L3,L4,L10,L11
108/CN00069  |inductance-EMI SUPPRESSOR|TB36-13-850485 L1,L2
109|ME00015 |color nut 3m/m
110|MF00132  [MIC jack ¢3*98*0.8t_v1.0
111|MF00030 |washer 03.5*98*0.8t_V1.0
112|MJ00067  [single light board 0.8t*2135*1220mm 18.69kg
113|MF00037 |washer 03.2%¢5.51t
114|MG00357 |screw M3*18
115|MI102112  |heat sink 66*24*8mm D100W-2_V1.0
116|N102597  |knob 3M#1350Y 10mm*66M
117|NC00027 |insulator 0.2t*63.5*18mm
118|HK04125 |PC board P-D100W-2-SMD
119|HB01240 |PCB D100W-2(2*2)_VER051104
120/Cl00141  [SMD ceramic capacitor 1206 [0.0027uF/50V X7R +10% C151,C152
121|/Cl100042  |SMD ceramic capacitor 1206 |0.001uF/50V NPO C59,C62,C64,C110,C111
122|CIl00045  |SMD ceramic capacitor 1206 |0.022uF/50V X7R £5% C40,C41
123|Cl00134  |SMD ceramic capacitor 1206 |0.01uF/50V NPO +5% C13,C1,C2
124|Cl00136  |SMD ceramic capacitor 1206 |560PF/50V NPO +5% C28,C29,C30,C32,C33,C3
125|Cl00138  |SMD ceramic capacitor 1206 |0.22uF/50V X7R +£10% C34,C48,C49,C50,C56
126|RD00245 |SMD precise resistor 1/4W [1.00KQ +1% 1206 R28

-19 -




No. [Part No. |Description Specification Remark
127|RD00249 |SMD precise resistor 1/4W [5.60KQ +1% 1206 R2,R3,R26,R27
128|RD00417 |SMD precise resistor 1/4W [27.0KQ +1% 1206 R31
129|RD00429 |SMD precise resistor 1/4W |5.60Q +1% 1206 R39,R40,R41,R42
130|RD00433 |SMD precise resistor 1/4W [56.0KQ +1% 1206 R1
131|/SE00017 |SMD Zener diode 1/2W 5.6V(RLZ5.6B) LL-34 D8
132|SG00293 |integrated circuit ADU29_V1.1 U6
133|SG00150 |SMD integrated circuit |TDA8929T
134/CI00154  |SMD ceramic capacitor 1206 [0.1uF/100V X7R +10% C6,C55,C5,C7,C60,C61,C8,C10,C45,C47
135|AE00449 |solder material without lead |9308/Sn Ag Cu
136|HC00324 |connect terminal 6.5m/m (PC250) TE1,TE2,TE6,TE7
137|MG00461 |copper pillar M3*7.3*0.5PH
138/SD00257 |integrated circuit ADU27_V1.1 U8
139|SD00148 |integrated circuit TDA8927J/N1
140|AC00179 |tin without lead M705E Sn 3Ag-0.5Cu
141|/CN00149 |inductance WB0610-3.0T L5,L6
142|CF00031 |metal-film capacitor 0.1uF/100V C31,C16,C4
143|RA00184 [fixed resistor 1/4W 100Q M type R63,R64
144|RA00173 [fixed resistor 1/4W 47Q F type R65,R66,R68,R70
145|HA02160 |single terminal wiring  |UL1617 18AWG 330mm blue
146|ME00006 |nut 10)
147|MF00004 |washer 09*¢14*0.5t
148|NF02160 |instruction A200.2 ALTO_V1.3
149|NH00149 |paper 889*640mm
150|NE13783 |label A200.2_V1.0
151|NH00334 |cone paper 0.040*1m
152|HD00008 |glass tube fuse 1A 250V 95.2*20mm CSA/S/UL/VDE
153|HA03197  |single terminal wiring  |260mm UL1015 18AWG
154|HA03196 |single terminal wiring  |260mm UL1015 18AWG
155|HK06369 |PC board P-PSM-100W-DIP
156|TC00265 |transformer XPK35P2001501A1_240V T3
157|RA01454 |chassis bracket 5W  [0.15Q +5% SQP R12
158|RA01246  |metal-oxide-film resistor 3W |22K £5% P type R27,R28
159|RA00007  |metal-oxide-film resistor 1W |22Q P type R46
160|SD00077  |integrated circuit L7815CV(T0O-220)(ST)(MOROCCO) (U3
161|/SA00165 |Zener diode 5W 22V 1N5358A Z1
162|RH00012  |thermistor 10Q S364(B57364-S100-M) RTH3
163|RH00008 |thermistor 10KQ (TDCOSC310L) RTH2
164|SA00130 |diode 1A/600V/35ns BYV26C D1,D3,06,D11
165|/SA00094 |rectifier diode 1N4002/100V D2
166|SA00005 (bridge rectifier 4A/400V RS405 BD1
167|/SB00110  |transistor STWIONBS0 Q12,Q17
168|NI102249  |plastic washer TW-1(TO-220) D9,D10

-20 -




No. [Part No. |Description Specification Remark
169|ND00175 [silicone sleeve @1*8mm

170|ND00171 |silicone sleeve ¢1*1000mm

171|NC00004 |silicone insulator TO-3P3 22*28 square (big) Q12,Q17
172|NC00005 |silicone insulator TO-220 square type D9,D10
173|MI00257  |heat-sink 25"34.6*12*1.5 DX26 D9,D10
174|MG00167 |screw M3*10 Q12,Q10,Q9,Q17
175|MF00037 |washer ©3.2"(¢5.5*1t

176|ME00015 |color nut 3m/m

177\MI00178  |heat-sink piece MB217*25m/m*1PIN Q12,Q17
178|HC00064 |FUSE holder JEF-503B (5.2mm) F1,F1
179|HC00172  |connector(male) 3P 3.96mm 180° J9
180{HC00077 |connector(male) 3P 2.5mm 180° J10
181|HC00076 |connector(male) 2P 2.5mm 180° J8
182|HD00009 |glass tube fuse 1.6A 250V 95.2*20mm CSA/S/UL/VDE |F1
183|CG00056 (X2 capacitor 0.47uF/275VAC C34,C35
184|CB00142 |electrolytic capacitor  |4.7uF/63V ¢5*11mm C7
185/CB00128 |electrolytic capacitor  |2200uF/35V ¢16*26mm C2,C5,C17,C19
186/CB00132 |electrolytic capacitor ~ |330uF/25V 105  LZ ¢8*15mm  |C31
187|CF00027 |metal-film capacitor MEC |0.047uF/250V 5% SIZE=C1 C4,C6
188|HA01174  |single terminal wiring CF:W146 |80 green/yellow J4
189|CF00184 |metal-film capacitor 0.82uF/275V 10% CASEO1 4mm  |C3
190|/CG00029 |high-voltage capacitor |4700PF/2000V Z5V+80%-20% C39,C40,C42,C43
191|/CG00023 [X1/Y1 capacitor 0.0022uF/250VAC Y5U C41,C1
192|CG00025 |Y2 capacitor 0.0022uF/275VAC (PHE 842MA4220M) |C37,C38
193|CG00026 (X2 capacitor 0.22uF/275VAC (PHE 840/830)PH22.5mm |C49
194/CB00167 |electrolytic capacitor ~ [100uF/16V ¢5*11mm C11,C16,C18
195|AC00179 |tin without lead M705E Sn 3Ag-0.5Cu

196|SA00273 |diode MUR1620CTRG(T0220)/(ON) D10
197|SA00274 |diode MUR1620CTG(TO220)/(ON) D9
198|SB00207 |transistor 2SB647AC(TO-92)/(RENESAS) Q3
199|TC00305 |transformer ETD34 T2
200|{CN00160 |inductance 2.7mH @0.7*28.5T L2,L3
201|HK06370 |PC board P-PSM-100W-SMD

202|RD00024 |SMD fixed resistor 1/8W |3KQ +5% 0805 R24
203|RD00156 |SMD fixed resistor 1/4W |6.8Q +5% 1206 R30
204|RD00018 |SMD fixed resistor 1/8W [1.0KQ £5% 0805 R54
205|RD00041 |SMD fixed resistor 1/8W |30KQ £5% 0805 R49
206|RD00033  |SMD fixed resistor 1/8W [12KQ +5% 0805 R20
207|RD00037 |SMD fixed resistor 1/8W [20KQ +5% 0805 R25
208|RD00032 |SMD fixed resistor 1/8W [10KQ £5% 0805 R16,R36,R32,R34
209|RD00038 |SMD fixed resistor 1/8W [22KQ +5% 0805 R9,R13,R14,R17
210|RD00049 |SMD fixed resistor 1/8W |100KQ £5% 0805 R11

-21 -




No. [Part No. |Description Specification Remark
211|RD00043 |SMD fixed resistor 1/8W |39KQ +5% 0805 R53

212|RD00027 |SMD fixed resistor 1/8W |4.7KQ +5% 0805 R15,R23
213|RD00054 |SMD fixed resistor 1/8W |470KQ +5% 0805 R10

214|RD00046 |SMD fixed resistor 1/8W |56KQ +5% 0805 R26

215/SE00011  |SMD rectifier diode RLS4148 0.5A (LL-34) D4,D5,07,08,012,016,D19
216|SE00020 |SMD Zener diode 112W 7.5V Z2

217|/SG00033 |SMD integrated circuit ~ |LM358M;LM358DT(SO-8);NJM2904M U1

218|RD00500 [SMD precise resistor 1/8W [5.60KQ +1% 0805 R29

219|RD00523 |SMD fixed resistor 1/10W {22Q +5% 0805 R31,R33
220|RD00142 |SMD fixed resistor 1/4W |10KQ £5% 1206 R1

221|CI00100  |SMD ceramic capacitor 0805 |0.1uF/50V X7R +10% C9,C10,C15,C20,C21,C22
222|CI00021  |SMD ceramic capacitor 0805 |0.001uF/50V NPO 5% C46

223|CI00020  |SMD ceramic capacitor 0805 |680PF/50V NPO C14

224(Cl00146  |SMD ceramic capacitor 0805 |0.22uF/50V X7R +10% C8

225|CI00154  |SMD ceramic capacitor 1206 |0.1uF/100V X7R +£10% C47

226|AC00179 |tin without lead M705E Sn 3Ag-0.5Cu

227|HB01532 |PCB PSM-100W VER051212

228|SG00429 |integrated circuit IR2153SPbF(SOIC8)/(IR) U2

229|SF00080 |transistor PMBTA42(SOT-23)/(PHI) Q8,Q11

230{SF00079 |transistor PMBTA92(SOT-23)/(PHI) Q9,Q10

231|SF00082 |transistor MMBT5401LT1G(SOT-23)/(ON)  |Q5

232|SF00081 |transistor MMBT4401LT1G(SOT-23)/(ON)  |Q4

233|SF00083 |transistor MMBT5551LT1G(SOT-23)/(ON)  |Q6,Q7

234|/CB00321 |electrolytic capacitor-RS  [470uF/180V ¢25*25mm C44,C45
235|HK06475 |PC board P-A200.2 PRE

236{HA01925 |jump 10mm J1,J2,J3,44,J5
237|HA02249  |wire 90.6_Ti-plated

238{HA01918  |jump 4mm L5

239|HA02441 |jump 7.5mm J8,J9,J410,J11,J12,J13
240[HA02249 |wire ¢0.6_Tin-plated

241|HC00077 |connector(male) 3P 2.5mm 180° CN1,CN4,CN5,CN6,CN9,J7
242|HC00079 |connector(male) 5P 2.5mm 180° J6

243|CA00023 |ceramic capacitor 100PF SL C17,C18,C19,C20
244|CA00052 |ceramic capacitor 0.1uF SL C3,C4,C5,C6,C7,C8,C9,C10
245|CA00018 |ceramic capacitor 56PF NPO foot distance 5Smm C23,C24,C25,C26
246/CB00112 |electrolytic capacitor ~ [10uF/35V 105  @4*7mm C11,Cc12

247|CB00030 |electrolytic capacitor ~ |22uF/50V @6*5mm C13,C14,C15,C16
248|CB00065 |electrolytic capacitor  (470uF/25V @10*16mm C1,C2

249|CB00039 |electrolytic capacitor  |47uF/25V ¢5*11mm C21,C22
250(SD00130 |integrated circuit NJM4580D U1,U2,U3
251|AC00179 |tin without lead M705E Sn 3Ag-0.5Cu

252|CN00038 |inductance 220uH(LGA0307-221K) L1,L2

-22 -




No. [Part No. |Description Specification Remark
253|RA00515  |precise resistor 1/4W  10.0KQ M type R g IORTLRIZRTS
254|RA00524 |precise resistor 1/4W  |15.0kQ M type R1,R2,R3,R4
255|RA00528 |precise resistor 1/4W  [17.4KQ M type R13,R14
256|RA01108 |precise resistor 1/4W  82.0KQ M type R19,R20
257|HK02231 |Photodiode P-photosensitive resistance+@5LLED  |U4,U5
258|RH00020 |photosensitive resistance [VTI0N1

259|SA00201 |L.ED @5 red(LI3330/A)

260|NI102779  |sleeve @9*30mm

261|NI00274  |sleeve @9*1000mm

262|CN00149 |inductance WB0610-3.0T L3,L4
263|HB01952 |PCB-RS A200.2 PRE_VER051215

264|RC00209 |potentiometer A10KQ RV110-40E1-225A-A14 VR1,VR2
265|RA00168 |fixed resistor 1/4W 30Q M type R22,R23
266|RA00181 |fixed resistor 1/4W 82Q M type R21,R24
267|RA00191 |fixed resistor 1/4W 180Q M type R25,R28
268|RA00196 |fixed resistor 1/4W 270Q M type R26,R27
269|NI01781  |LED spacer support ~ [LEDS-8 8mm LED1,LED2,LED3,LED4,LED5,LEDB
270{HC00067 |connector(male) 4P 2.5mm 90° CN3
271|HC00069 |connector(male) 5P 2.5mm 90° CN2
272|HC00066 |connector(male) 3P 2.5mm 90° CN7,CN8
273|SA00054 |L.ED 3m/m round(yellow)long foot 26 LED1,LED3
274|SA00052 |L.E.D @3 round(green)long foot 26 LED5,LED6
275|SA00053 |L.E.D @3 round(red)long foot 26mm LED2,LED4
276|HC00008 |AC socket 3515 A TYPE(RF-2004-C-4.8)

277|HA01970 |header wiring 3P-3P 200mm black

278|HA03942 |wire 3P 350mm UL1015 18AWG orange/black/red

-23 -






